Ŧ

ZF

唐

15

糸泉

傳真:2873

電

•• advert@wenweipo.co

熱線

•

2873 9888

2873 98

ど

傳

頁

··· 2873 0009

# 城市規劃條例(第131章) 規劃許可申請進一步資料的提交

依據《城市規劃條例》(下稱「條例」)第16(2D)(b)條,城市規劃委員會(下稱「委員會」)曾就以下附表所載根據條例第16(1)條提出的規劃申請,刊登報 章通知。委員會已依據條例第16(2K)條,接受申請人提出的進一步資料,以補充已包括在其申請內的資料。該等進一步資料現於正常辦公時間內在下列地點 供公衆查閱-

(i) 香港北角渣華道333號北角政府合署17樓規劃資料查詢處;及

B4

(ii) 新界沙田上禾輋路1號沙田政府合署14樓規劃資料查詢處。

按照條例第16(2K)(c)及16(2F)條,任何人可就該等進一步資料向委員會提出意見。意見須述明該意見所關乎的申請編號。意見須不遲於附表指定的日期,以專人送遞、郵遞(香港北角渣華道333號北角政府合署15樓)、傳眞(2877 0245 或2522 8426)、電郵(tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)或透過委員會的網頁(http:// www.info.gov.hk/tpb/)送交委員會秘書。

任何打算提出意見的人宜詳閱「城市規劃委員會規劃指引:根據城市規劃條例公布修訂圖則申請、規劃許可申請及覆核申請以及就各類申請提交意

見」。有關指引可於上述地點,以及委員會的秘書處(香港北角渣華道333號北角政府合署15樓)索取,亦可從委員會的網頁(http://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/)下載。 按照條例第16(2K)(c)及16(2I)條,任何向委員會提出的意見,會於正常辦公時間內在上述地點(i)及(ii)供公衆查閱,直至委員會根據第16(3)條就有關的申 請作出考慮為止。

有關申請的摘要(包括位置圖),可於上述地點、委員會的秘書處,以及委員會的網頁瀏覽。

委員會考慮申請的暫定會議日期已上載於委員會的網頁(http://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/)。考慮規劃申請而舉行的會議(進行商議的部分除外),會向公衆開 放。如欲觀看會議,請最遲在會議日期的一天前以電話(2231 5061)、傳眞(2877 0245或2522 8426)或電郵(tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)向委員會秘書處預留座位。

座位會按先到先得的原則分配。 供委員會在考慮申請時參閱的文件,會在發送給委員會委員後存放於規劃署的規劃資料查詢處(查詢熱線 2231 5000)、於會議前上載至委員會網頁,以及

供委員會在考慮申請時參閱的文件,會在發送給委員會委員後存放於規劃署的規劃資料查詢處(查詢熱線 2231 5000)、於會議前上載至委員會網頁,以及 在會議當日存放於會議轉播室,以供公衆查閱。

在委員會考慮申請後,可致電2231 4810或2231 4835查詢有關決定,或是在會議結束後,在委員會的網頁上查閱決定摘要。

#### 個人資料的聲明

委員會就每份意見所收到的個人資料會交給委員會秘書及政府部門,以根據條例及相關的城市規劃委員會規劃指引的規定作以下用途: (a) 處理有關申請,包括公布意見供公衆查閱,同時公布「提意見人」的姓名供公衆查閱;以及

(b) 方便「提意見人」與委員會秘書及政府部門之間進行聯絡。

申請編號	地點	申請用途/ 發展	進一步資料	就進一步資 料提出意見 的期限	申請編號	地點	申請用途/ 發展	進一步資料	就進一步資 料提出意見 的期限
A/K11/236	九龍新蒲崗大有 街20–24號	寬地積比率的 限制,以作的 准許的非污估	的意見及提交新 的 空氣 質素 評 估、經修訂的樓 宇平面圖和園境 設計圖。	7日			估的土地勘 測工作)	提交圖則以展示 土地勘測工作的 位置及認可殯葬 區的邊界範圍。	
		(不包括涉 及使用/貯存 危險品的工 業經營)			A/SK– SKT/23	新界西貢康定路1 號	利設施(安老 院)及分層住 宅並略為放 寬地積比率	步資料,包括回 應部門意見、供 水影響評估(整 體)及經修訂的	21日
A/K14/783	九龍觀塘大業街1 號	途及略為放 寬地積比率 及建築物高 度限制	意見, 並 費 気 気 気 気 気 気 響 響 器 響 評 估 、 終 響 評 估 、 影 響 評 估 、 影響 響 活 、 、 約 空 佐 、 約 空 估 、 影 響 ( 8 ) 等 合 式 、 約 空 估 、 影 響 ( 8 ) 等 ( 8) ( 8) ( 8) ( 8) ( 8) ( 8) (	7日	A/SK- SKT/24	新界西貢康定路2 號	擬議社會福 利設施(安老 院)並略為放 寬地積比率	環境評估。 申請人呈交進一 步資料,包括回 應部門意見、供 水影響評估(整 體)及經修訂的 環境評估。	21日
A/MOS/125	馬鞍山泥涌丈量 約份第167約多個 地段及毗連政府 土地	擬議學校	合成照片及建築 圖則。 申請人提交的進 一步資料包括回 應部門的意見, 經修訂的交通影	2020年7月 7日	A/SK- SKT/25	新界西貢康定路6 號	利設施(安老 院)及分層住 宅並略為放	申請人呈交進一 步資料,包括回 應部門意見、供 水影響評估(整 體)及經修訂的 環境評估。	21日
		圖、地庫及地 平面圖、發展 節表、及技術 估的修訂頁(包	間一一二一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一一		A/SK- SKT/26	新界西貢康定路7 號(部分)	利設施(安老 院)並略為放 寬地積比率	申請人呈交進一 步資料,包括回 應部門意見、供 水影響評估(整 體)及經修訂的 環境評估。	21日
A/ST/980	沙田排頭村221號	靈布空墨所	樹木調查及保育 建議、環境評 估、定量風險評 估及排水影響評 估)。 回應政府部門的		A/SK– SKT/27	新界西貢康定路7 號(部分)及9號	利設施(安老 院)並略為放 寬地積比率 限制	申請人呈交進一 步資料,包括回 應部門意見、供 水影響評估(整 體)及經修訂的 環境評估。	21日
A/S1/980	沙田排頭州221號	靈阦女直所	回應政府部门的 意見及提交一份 經修訂的交通影 響評估。	7日	A/TKO/120	將軍澳第72區的 政府土地	擬議分層住 宅(消防處 部門宿舍)	申請人就擬議發 展參數包括總樓 面面積及地積比	21日
	元朗東成里丈量 約份第115約地段 第592號C分段第1 小分段A分段、第 592號C分段第4小 分段及第1252號C 分段	(宇樞及業學文公站分及(衆祖服、校娱共)分及(務建康所輛展種區店行、體及總	步資料 可應部門 應見 , 並 見 前 的 供 水 影 響 環 境 評 估 報 響 第 位 約 頁 面 。	7日			防 局 暨 救 護 站 及 略 為 放 寬 建 築 物 高	率提替述亦見訂估估響響作交代修回,的及,評評出規頁改應並交空以估估。。 部支黨流及排替通氣及規定時間經續通驗法人類的。 前上人意修評評影影代	
	新界元朗唐人新 村丈量約份第119 約地段第348號餘 段(部分)、第353 號A分段餘段(部 分)、第353號B分 段(部分)、第354 號餘段(部分)、第 355號(部分)、第 356號、第357號 (部分)、第358號	放料機式室修劃期年建、械場連活許(1)築、械場連活許(1)築備貨辦屬的可期(1)	客貨車位的安排 當前 當 新 雪 中 位 。 申 君 示 の 場 志 時 提 地 位 。 。 明 省 車 位 の の の の り 一 位 。 の の の り の の の り の の の の の の り の の の の	7日	A/YL/263	新界元朗大旗嶺 丈量約份第120約 地段第1695號D分 段餘段、第1741 號餘段(部分)及第 1394號B分段餘段 (部分)和毗連政府 土地	利 設 施 ( 安 老院舍)	頁。 回應環境保護署	2020年7月 21日
	(部分)及第359號 新界屯門大欖涌 的政府土地	擬議挖土工 程 (以作天然			2020年6月3	0日		城市	市規劃委員會

## 城市規劃條例(第131章) 就草圖所作出的申述

依據《城市規劃條例》(下稱「條例」)第6(1)條,城市規劃委員會 (下稱「委員會」)收到就附表載列的圖則所作出的申述。按照條例第 6(4)條,有關申述現於辦公時間內在下列地點供公衆查閱-

(i) 香港北角渣華道333號北角政府合署17樓規劃資料查詢處;及(ii) 新界沙田上禾輋路1號沙田政府合署14樓規劃資料查詢處。

書面申述亦載於城市規劃委員會網頁(https://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/tc/ plan\_making/draft\_plan.html),供公衆查閱。按照條例第6A(1)條,任何人 可就有關申述向委員會提出意見。意見須示明該意見所關乎的申述。意見 須不遲於附表指定的日期,以專人送遞、郵遞(香港北角渣華道333號北 角政府合署15樓)、傳眞(2877 0245 或2522 8426)、電郵(tpbpd@pland. gov.hk)或透過委員會的網頁(http://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/)送交城市規劃委 員會秘書。

經修訂的關於「根據《城市規劃條例》提交及公布申述、對申述的意 見及進一步申述」的城規會規劃指引編號29B,於2018年11月公布並於 2019年生效。任何打算作出意見的人士宜詳閱該城規會規劃指引,而提交 的意見亦應符合規劃指引所列明的規定,特別是提意見人如沒有根據規劃 指引編號29B提供全名及香港身份證/護照號碼的首四個字母數字字符, 則有關意見會視為不曾作出。城規會秘書處保留權利要求提意見人提供身 份證明以作核實。該指引及有關表格可於上述地點(i)及(ii),以及委員會的 秘書處(香港北角渣華道333號北角政府合署15樓)索取,亦可從委員會 的網頁(http://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/)下載。

按照條例第6A(4)條,任何根據第6A(1)條向委員會提出的意見,會于 辦公時間內在上述地點(i)及(ii)供公衆查閱,直至行政長官會同行政會議根 據第9條就有關的草圖作出決定為止。

有關草圖的複本現於香港北角渣華道333號北角政府合署23樓測繪處 港島地圖銷售處及九龍彌敦道382號地下測繪處九龍地圖銷售處發售。該 圖的電子版可於委員會的網頁瀏覽。

個人資料的聲明						
委員會就每份意見所收到的個人資料會交給委員會秘書及政府部門,以						
根據條例及相關的城市規劃委員會指引的規定作下列用途:						
(a) 核實「提意見人」及獲授權代理人的身份;						
(b) 處理有關意見,包括在公布意見供公衆查閱時,公布「提意見人」						
的姓名供公衆查閱;以及						
(c) 方便「提意見人」與委員會秘書/政府部門之間進行聯絡。						

	附表	
圖則	所收到申述的數目	就申述提出意見的期限
海下分區計劃大綱草圖編 號 S/NE–HH/3	20	2020年7月7日
鎖羅盆分區計劃大綱草圖 編號 S/NE–SLP/3	53	2020年7月7日
白腊分區計劃大綱草圖編 號 S/SK–PL/3	17	2020年7月7日
		城市規劃委員會

2020年6月30日

9. 10.

<u>深圳免稅(香港)有限公司</u> 北明会社体工程委被支机博资格码家公生						
<u> </u>						
招標項目:深圳免稅(香港)有限公司誠邀合資格的承辦商為其屯門倉裝修 工程進行投標資格預審。 經預審後之認可承辦商,將有機會獲邀參與投標此 項目。						
項目資料:						
物業位置 話 香港屯門						
物業需裝修的面積 : 約1000m2						
承辦商資格要求 : 信譽良好、豐富經驗及財政穩健						
承辦商須提交之預審資料:						
1. 有效之公司註冊證明文件副本;						
2. 有效之商業登記證副本;						
3. 公司簡介及聯繫資料;						
4. 公司架構及項目隊伍組織表; 5. 項目隊伍組織主要工程人員之工作經驗及學歷:						
項目隊伍組織主要工程人員之工作經驗及學歷;						
6. 註冊資本; 7. 公司財務資料包括收入來源及借貸記錄等;						
公司財務資料包括收入來源及借貸記錄等;						
過去 3 年已審核之公司財務報告						
任何公司財務文件或資料以證明公司財政狀況健全;						

- 過去 3年相關工程資料,包括客户名稱、合約金額、工期、工程內 容等;
- 12. 認可品質管理系統證書副本或相關管理程序;

公司現時正執行之主要合約工程

- 13. 公司過往三年之工地意外及事故記錄 (如有);
- 14. 有關工程項目合約之申索記錄;
- 15. 公司業務訴訟及索償記錄(如有),另外由律師行發出的無法律訴 訟證明;
- 16. 過去2年之推薦信/嘉許信副本;

#### 邀請方將揀選合資格公司參與投標。

截止日期及交回地址:有意參加者必須以書面密封形式於 2020年7月15日 (星期三)下午五時或以前,連同所需文件,封面請註明:「屯門倉免稅倉 裝修工程承辦商投標資格預審」字樣,交回香港金鐘力寶中心2座 2002室深 圳免稅(香港)有限公司。逾期恕不受理。

如欲查詢,請致電 (852) 2721 6373或電郵至 paddy@szdfhk.com.hk 與潘志 奇先生聯絡。

> 深圳免稅(香港)有限公司謹啓 2020年6月30日

### ANNOUNCEMENT ON SHARE REDUCTION PROGRESS OF THE GRAND CHINA AIR HAINAN AIRLINES HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED

The board of directors and its entire members of the Hainan Airlines Holding Company Limited and relevant shareholder hereby guarantee that there's no significant omission, fictitious description or serious misleading of the announcement and would take both individual and joint responsibilities for the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of its content.

Important Notice:

. Basic information of the major shareholder

As of June 28 of 2020, the Grand China Air Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Grand China Air, shareholder of the Hainan Airlines Holding Company Limited) directly holds 3,881,133,717 shares of the the Hainan Airlines Holding Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Company), taking 23.09% of the total share capital of the Company.

• Progress of the share reduction plan

On May 14 of 2020, the Company disclosed the ANNOUNCEMENT ON SHARE REDUCTION PLAN FOR THE SHAREHOLDER. According to the share reduction plan stated above, the Grand China Air plans to reduce its shareholding amount of the Company for no more than 4,017,164 shares (that is no more than 0.024 % of the total share amount of the Company) by means of centralized bidding within 6 months after 15 trading days from the disclosure date of its share reduction plan announcement. As of June 28 of 2020, the Grand China Air already reduced its shareholding amount in the Company for 2,051,027 shares, which takes 0.012% of the Company's total share capital. More than 50% of the total share reduction amount were traded through centralized bidding.

1.Basic Information before the Share Reduction

Shareholder	Туре	Shareholding Amount (In Share)	Shareholding Percentage	Resource of Shares	
The Grand China Air Co., Ltd.	Largest shareholder holding more than 5% share amount	3,883,184,744	23.11%	3,883,184,744 shares acquired by other means	

There's a person acting in concert during the share reduction:

	Shareholder	Shareholding Amount (In Share)	Shareholding Percentage	Causes of Action in Concert
Einst Crown	American Aviation Ldc.	216,086,402	1.29%	_
First Group	Total	216,086,402	1.29%	_

2.Implementation Progress of the Share Reduction Plan

2.1 For following reasons, the major shareholder discloses the implementation progress of the share reduction plan More than 50% of the total share reduction amount were traded through centralized bidding.

Shareholder	Share Reduction Amount (In Share)	Share Reduction Percentage	Share Reduction Period	Share Reduction Mode	Trading Price Range	Total Share Reduction Amount (In RMB yuan)	Current Shareholding Amount (In Share)	Current Shareholding Percentage
The Grand China Air Co., Ltd.		0.012%	Jun. 4-Dec. 1 of 2020	Centralized b i d d i n g transaction	RMB 1.50 -1.68 yuan per share	3,279,546.08	3,881,133,717	23.09%

2.2 Whether the share reduction project keeps consistency with previous plan disclosed by the major shareholder: (  $\sqrt{}$  ) Yes  $\,$  ( ) No

2.3 Whether the listed company disclosed any important matters such as high stock transfer or planning for mergers and acquisitions in the time period of share reduction: () Yes ( $\sqrt{}$ ) No

2.4 Influence on the Company

The share reduction stated above did not involve in any tender offer. The equity change would not result in any change in the controlling shareholders and actual controllers of the Company. The equity change would not influence the management structure and sustainable operation of the Company.

2.5 Others

The Company would continue to pay attention to the implementation of the share reduction plan of the Grand China Air and fulfillment of the information disclosure obligations. We would urge the Grand China Air to comply strictly with relevant laws and regulations, and normative documents.

3.Risk Prompt

The implementation of this share reduction plan is based on the actual capital demand of shareholders. If the actual capital demand of shareholders and the trend of stock prices in the secondary market changes greatly during the share reduction period, there will be risks that the share reduction plan could not be carried out subject to the scheduled amount and time period. We kindly remind investors to pay attention to investment risks.

3.1 Whether the implementation of the share reduction plan might lead to the risk of changes in the controlling rights of the listed company: ( ) Yes (  $\sqrt{}$  ) No

3.2 Other risks: There is no violation of the Securities Law, the Measures on the Administration of Acquisition of Listed Companies, the Provisions of Shareholding Reduction by Shareholders, Directors, Supervisors and Senior Managements of Listed Companies and the Detailed Implementation Rules of the Shanghai Stock Exchange for Shareholding Reduction by Shareholders, Directors, Supervisors and Senior Managements of Listed Companies, and relevant laws, regulations and normative documents. The related shareholder would reduce the shareholding amount strictly in accordance with the regulations of the laws, regulations in accordance with the relevant provisions.

Board of Directors Hainan Airlines Holding Company Limited June 30, 2020

<b>方                                    </b>	<b>脫離母子關係聲明</b> 本人陳少芳聲明,即 日起與張文裔(Z6578XXX) 脫離母子關係。今後張文 裔在外一切華洋轇轕及一 切債務均與本人無關,特 此聲明。 聲明人:陳少芳 二零二零年六月三十日	<b>申請新酒牌公告</b> <u>瀛和食堂</u> 現特通告:徐小燕其地址為新界馬鞍 山保泰街16號We Go Mall 一樓101號 舖,現向酒牌局申請位於新界馬鞍山 保泰街16號We Go Mall 一樓101號 舖瀛和食堂的新酒牌。凡反對是項申 請者,請於此公告刊登之日起十四天 內,將已簽署及申明理由之反對書, 寄交新界大埔鄉事會街8號大埔綜合大 樓4字樓酒牌局秘書收。 日期:2020年6月30日	电請新牌及續牌 熟線: 2873 9888 2873 9888 2873 98842 集 2873 0009	歴 段 白 俊   廣告熱線:2873 9888   2873 9842   傳 眞:2873 0009
--	--	---	--	--